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who occasionally has a good idea—once 
every decade—asked the group: How 
many of you are here not for the first 
time? Almost everybody in that room 
raised their hand. 

He said: How many of you have been 
more than twice? Two-thirds of the 
men in that room raised their hand. 

He said: How many of you have been 
here multiple times? A good number of 
them raised their hand. 

The point is that they are out there 
serving time after time after time, 
away from their homes, away from 
their families, working more than 
maybe 2 weeks in August. And what 
are we doing? What are we doing for 
them? 

There are a lot of things they need, 
and there are a lot of things we need to 
give them. Yet, somehow, we can’t see 
our way clear—Republicans and Demo-
crats—to sit down and do the right 
thing for these men and women—to do 
the right thing so they can win. 

We now have a new President, a new 
National Security Advisor, and a new 
Secretary of Defense. I don’t agree 
with this President very often, but I do 
know that this President is committed 
to rebuilding the military and a win-
ning strategy. The strategy for the last 
8 years has been ‘‘don’t lose.’’ I know 
that General Mattis and General 
McMaster are people who want to win, 
and they have a strategy to win, and 
we have to be of assistance to them to 
provide the men and women with what 
they need to win. 

So I ask my colleagues, with passion, 
that we sit down and figure out the 
budget deal, move forward with it, and 
not spend a week like we just spent 
this week with 30 hours in order to con-
firm one district judge. 

I yield the floor. 
I suggest the absence of a quorum. 
The PRESIDING OFFICER. The 

clerk will call the roll. 
The senior assistant legislative clerk 

proceeded to call the roll. 
Mr. PERDUE. Mr. President, I ask 

unanimous consent that the order for 
the quorum call be rescinded. 

The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without 
objection, it is so ordered. 

f 

LEGISLATIVE SESSION 

MORNING BUSINESS 

Mr. PERDUE. Mr. President, I ask 
unanimous consent that the Senate be 
in a period of morning business, with 
Senators permitted to speak therein 
for up to 10 minutes each. 

The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without 
objection, it is so ordered. 

f 

BUDGET SCOREKEEPING REPORT 

Mr. ENZI. Mr. President, I wish to 
submit to the Senate the budget 
scorekeeping report for July 2017. The 
report compares current-law levels of 
spending and revenues with the 
amounts the Senate approved in the 

budget resolution for fiscal year 2017, 
S. Con. Res. 3. This information is nec-
essary for the Senate Budget Com-
mittee to determine whether budget 
points of order lie against pending leg-
islation. The Republican staff of the 
Senate Budget Committee and the Con-
gressional Budget Office, CBO, pre-
pared this report pursuant to section 
308(b) of the Congressional Budget Act 
(CBA). 

My last filing can be found in the 
RECORD on June 7, 2017. The informa-
tion contained in this report captures 
legislative activity from that filing 
through July 10, 2017. 

Republican Budget Committee staff 
prepared tables 1 through 3 of this re-
port. They remain unchanged since my 
last filing. 

In addition to the tables provided by 
Budget Committee Republican staff, I 
am submitting CBO tables, which I will 
use to enforce budget totals approved 
by the Congress. 

CBO provided a spending and revenue 
report for fiscal year 2017, which helps 
enforce aggregate spending levels in 
budget resolutions under CBA section 
311. CBO’s estimates show that current- 
law levels of spending fiscal year 2017 
are below the amounts assumed in the 
budget resolution by $303 million in 
budget authority and $6.4 billion in 
outlays. CBO also estimates that reve-
nues are $1 million above assumed lev-
els for fiscal year 2017, but $21 million 
below assumed levels over the fiscal 
year 2017–2026 period. Social Security 
levels are consistent with the budget 
resolution’s fiscal year 2017 figures. 

CBO’s report also provides informa-
tion needed to enforce the Senate pay- 
as-you-go, PAYGO, rule. The Senate’s 
PAYGO scorecard currently shows in-
creased deficits of $226 million over the 
fiscal year 2016–2021 and $227 million 
over fiscal year 2016–2026 periods. For 
both of these periods, outlays have in-
creased by $201 million, while revenues 
decreased by $25 million over the 6-year 
period and $26 million over the 11-year 
period. The Senate’s PAYGO rule is en-
forced by section 201 of S. Con. Res. 21, 
the fiscal year 2008 budget resolution. 

Finally, included in this submission 
is a table tracking the Senate’s budget 
enforcement activity on the floor. No 
budget points of order have been raised 
since my last filing. 

All years in the accompanying tables 
are fiscal years. 

I ask unanimous consent that the ta-
bles be printed in the RECORD. 

There being no objection, the mate-
rial was ordered to be printed in the 
RECORD, as follows: 

TABLE 1.—SENATE AUTHORIZING COMMITTEES—ENACTED 
DIRECT SPENDING ABOVE (+) OR BELOW (¥) BUDGET 
RESOLUTIONS 

[In millions of dollars] 

2017 2017– 
2021 

2017– 
2026 

Agriculture, Nutrition, and Forestry 
Budget Authority ............................... 0 0 0 
Outlays .............................................. 0 0 0 

Armed Services 
Budget Authority ............................... 0 0 0 

TABLE 1.—SENATE AUTHORIZING COMMITTEES—ENACTED 
DIRECT SPENDING ABOVE (+) OR BELOW (¥) BUDGET 
RESOLUTIONS—Continued 

[In millions of dollars] 

2017 2017– 
2021 

2017– 
2026 

Outlays .............................................. 0 0 0 
Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs 

Budget Authority ............................... 0 0 0 
Outlays .............................................. 0 0 0 

Commerce, Science, and Transportation 
Budget Authority ............................... 1 1 1 
Outlays .............................................. 1 1 I 

Energy and Natural Resources 
Budget Authority ............................... 0 0 0 
Outlays .............................................. 0 0 0 

Environment and Public Works 
Budget Authority ............................... 0 0 0 
Outlays .............................................. 0 0 0 

Finance 
Budget Authority ............................... ¥239 468 ¥204 
Outlays .............................................. 38 763 91 

Foreign Relations 
Budget Authority ............................... 0 0 0 
Outlays .............................................. 0 0 0 

Homeland Security and Governmental Af-
fairs 

Budget Authority ............................... 0 0 0 
Outlays .............................................. 0 0 0 

Judiciary 
Budget Authority ............................... 0 0 0 
Outlays .............................................. 0 0 0 

Health, Education, Labor, and Pensions 
Budget Authority ............................... 0 0 0 
Outlays .............................................. 0 0 0 

Rules and Administration 
Budget Authority ............................... 0 0 0 
Outlays .............................................. 0 0 0 

Intelligence 
Budget Authority ............................... 0 0 0 
Outlays .............................................. 0 0 0 

Veterans’ Affairs 
Budget Authority ............................... 0 0 0 
Outlays .............................................. 0 200 200 

Indian Affairs 
Budget Authority ............................... 0 0 0 
Outlays .............................................. 0 0 0 

Small Business 
Budget Authority ............................... 0 0 0 
Outlays .............................................. 0 0 0 

Total 
Budget Authority ...................... ¥238 469 ¥203 
Outlays ..................................... 39 964 292 

TABLE 2.—SENATE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE— 
ENACTED REGULAR DISCRETIONARY APPROPRIATIONS 1 

[BUDGET AUTHORITY, IN MILLIONS OF DOLLARS] 

2017 

Security 2 Nonsecurity 2 

Statutory Discretionary Limits .............. 551,068 518,531 
Amount Provided by Senate Appropriations Subcommittee 

Agriculture, Rural Development, and 
Related Agencies .............................. 0 20,877 

Commerce, Justice, Science, and Re-
lated Agencies .................................. 5,200 51,355 

Defense ................................................. 515,977 138 
Energy and Water Development ............ 19,956 17,815 
Financial Services and General Govern-

ment ................................................. 33 21,482 
Homeland Security ................................ 1,876 40,532 
Interior, Environment, and Related 

Agencies ........................................... 0 32,280 
Labor, Health and Human Services, 

Education and Related Agencies ..... 0 161,025 
Legislative Branch ................................ 0 4,440 
Military Construction and Veterans Af-

fairs, and Related Agencies ............. 7,726 74,650 
State Foreign Operations, and Related 

Programs .......................................... 0 36,586 
Transportation and Housing and Urban 

Development, and Related Agencies 300 57,351 

Current Level Total ............. 551,068 518,531 
Total Enacted Above (+) or Below 

(¥) Statutory Limits .............. 0 0 

1 This table excludes spending pursuant to adjustments to the discre-
tionary spending limits. These adjustments are allowed for certain purposes 
in section 251(b)(2) of BBEDCA. 

2 Security spending is defined as spending in the National Defense budg-
et function (050) and nonsecurity spending is defined as all other spending. 

TABLE 3.—SENATE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE—EN-
ACTED CHANGES IN MANDATORY SPENDING PROGRAMS 
(CHIMPS) 

[Budget authority, millions of dollars] 

2017 

CHIMPS Limit for Fiscal Year .............................................. 19,100 

Senate Appropriations Subcommittees 
Agriculture, Rural Development, and Related Agencies ..... 741 
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATES3956 July 12, 2017 
TABLE 3.—SENATE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE—EN-
ACTED CHANGES IN MANDATORY SPENDING PROGRAMS 
(CHIMPS)—Continued 

[Budget authority, millions of dollars] 

2017 

Commerce, Justice, Science, and Related Agencies ........... 8,452 
Defense ................................................................................ 0 
Energy and Water Development ........................................... 0 
Financial Services and General Government ....................... 826 
Homeland Security ............................................................... 187 
Interior, Environment, and Related Agencies ...................... 28 
Labor, Health and Human Services, Education and Re-

lated Agencies ................................................................. 8,009 
Legislative Branch ............................................................... 0 
Military Construction and Veterans Affairs, and Related 

Agencies .......................................................................... 0 
State Foreign Operations, and Related Programs ............... 0 
Transportation and Housing and Urban Development, and 

Related Agencies ............................................................. 857 

Current Level Total ............................................ 19,100 
Total CHIMPS Above (+) or Below (¥) Budget Res-

olution ..................................................................... 0 

U.S. CONGRESS, 
CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET OFFICE, 

Washington, DC, July 12, 2017. 
Hon. MIKE ENZI, 
Chairman, Committee on the Budget, 
U.S. Senate, Washington, DC. 

DEAR MR. CHAIRMAN: The enclosed report 
shows the effects of Congressional action on 
the fiscal year 2017 budget and is current 
through July 10, 2017. This report is sub-
mitted under section 308(b) and in aid of sec-
tion 311 of the Congressional Budget Act, as 
amended. 

The estimates of budget authority, out-
lays, and revenues are consistent with the 
technical and economic assumptions of S. 
Con. Res. 3, the Concurrent Resolution on 
the Budget for Fiscal Year 2017. 

Since our last letter dated June 7, 2017, the 
Congress has not cleared any legislation for 
the President’s signature that has signifi-
cant effects on budget authority, outlays, or 
revenues. 

Sincerely, 
KEITH HALL. 

Enclosure. 

TABLE 1.—SENATE CURRENT LEVEL REPORT FOR SPEND-
ING AND REVENUES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2017, AS OF 
JULY 10, 2017 

[In billions of dollars] 

Budget 
Resolution 

Current 
Level 

Current 
Level Over/ 
Under (¥) 
Resolution 

On-Budget 
Budget Authority ............. 3,329.3 3,329.0 ¥0.3 
Outlays ............................ 3,268.2 3,261.8 ¥6.4 
Revenues ......................... 2,682.1 2,682.1 0.0 

Off-Budget 
Social Security Outlaysa .. 805.4 805.4 0.0 
Social Security Revenues 826.0 826.0 0.0 

Source: Congressional Budget Office. 
a Excludes administrative expenses paid from the Federal Old-Age and 

Survivors Insurance Trust Fund and the Federal Disability Insurance Trust 
Fund of the Social Security Administration, which are off-budget, but are 
appropriated annually. 

TABLE 2.—SUPPORTING DETAIL FOR THE SENATE CURRENT LEVEL REPORT FOR ON-BUDGET SPENDING AND REVENUES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2017, AS OF JULY 10, 2017 
(In millions of dollars) 

Budget 
Authority Outlays Revenues 

Previously Enaeted a b 
Revenues ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. n.a. n.a. 2,682,088 
Permanents and other spending legislation .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 2,054,297 1,960,884 n.a. 
Appropriation legislation ......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 132,558 614,655 n.a. 
Offsetting receipts .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. ¥834,250 ¥834,301 n.a. 

Total, Previously Enacted ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 1,352,605 1,741,238 2,682,088 
Enacted Legislation: 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration Authorization Act of 2017 (P.L. 115–10) ................................................................................................................................................. 1 1 0 
A joint resolution making further continuing appropriations for fiscal year 2017, and for other purposes (P.L. 115–30) ............................................................................................... 2 2 0 
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2017 (P.L. 115–31) .......................................................................................................................................................................................................... 1,967,450 1,518,744 1 

Total, Enacted Legislation ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 1,967,453 1,518,747 1 
Entitlements and Mandatories: 

Budget resolution estimates of appropriated entitlements and other mandatory programs ............................................................................................................................................... 8,928 1,795 0 
Total Current Level c ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 3,328,986 3,261,780 2,682,089 
Total Senate Resolution d .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 3,329,289 3,268,171 2,682,088 

Current Level Over Senate Resolution ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................... n.a. n.a. 1 
Current Level Under Senate Resolution ......................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 303 6,391 n.a. 

Memorandum: 
Revenues, 2017–2026: 
Senate Current Level .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. n.a. n.a. 32,351,639 
Senate Resolution ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... n.a. n.a. 32,351,660 

Current Level Over Senate Resolution ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................... n.a. n.a. n.a. 
Current Level Under Senate Resolution ......................................................................................................................................................................................................................... n.a. n.a. 21 

Source: Congressional Budget Office. 
Notes: n.a. = not applicable; P.L. = Public Law. 
a Includes the budgetary effects of enacted legislation cleared by the Congress during the 114th session, prior to the adoption of S. Con. Res. 3, the Concurrent Resolution on the Budget for Fiscal Year 2017. 
b Sections 193–195 of Division A of P.L. 114–254 provided funding, available until expended, for innovation projects and state responses to opioid abuse. CBO estimates that, for fiscal year 2017: 

The $20 million in discretionary budget authority provided by section 193 would result in an additional $5 million in outlays for FDA innovation projects; 
The $352 million in discretionary budget authority provided by section 194 would result in an additional $91 million in outlays for NIH innovation projects; 
The $500 million in discretionary budget authority provided by section 195 would result in an additional $160 million in outlays for state response to opioid abuse. 

Consistent with sections 1001–1004 of P.L. 114–255, for the purposes of estimating the discretionary budget authority and outlays for these provisions under the Congressional Budget and Impoundment Act of 1974 and the Bal-
anced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, those amounts are estimated to provide no budget authority or outlays. 

c For purposes of enforcing section 311 of the Congressional Budget Act in the Senate, the resolution, as approved by the Senate, does not include budget authority, outlays, or revenues for off-budget amounts. As a result, current level 
does not include these items. 

d Periodically, the Senate Committee on the Budget revises the budgetary levels in S. Con. Res. 3, pursuant to various provisions of the resolution. The total for the Initial Senate Resolution shown below excludes $81,872 million in 
budget authority and $40,032 million in outlays assumed in S. Con. Res. 3 for non regular discretionary spending, including spending that qualifies for adjustments to discretionary spending limits pursuant to section 251(b) of the Bal-
anced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985. The total for the Revised Senate Resolution shown below includes amounts for non regular discretionary spending: 

Budget 
Authority Outlays Revenues 

Initial Senate Resolution ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 3,226,128 3,224,630 2,682,088 
Revisions: 

Pursuant to sections 311 and 314(a) of the Congressional Budget Act of 1974 .................................................................................................................................... 103,161 43,541 0 

Revised Senate Resolution ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 3,329,289 3,268,171 2,682,088 

TABLE 3.—SUMMARY OF THE SENATE PAY-AS-YOU-GO 
SCORECARD FOR THE 115TH CONGRESS, AS OF JULY 
10, 2017 

[In millions of dollars] 

2016–2021 2016–2026 

Beginning Balance a ......................................... 0 0 
Enacted Legislation: b c d 

Tested Ability to Leverage Exceptional 
National Talent Act of 2017 (P.L. 
115–1) ................................................. * * 

Disapproving the rule submitted by the 
Department of the Interior known as 
the Stream Protection Rule (P.L. 115– 
5) ......................................................... * * 

National Aeronautics and Space Admin-
istration Transition Authorization Act 
of 2017 (P.L. 115–10) ........................ 1 1 

TABLE 3.—SUMMARY OF THE SENATE PAY-AS-YOU-GO 
SCORECARD FOR THE 115TH CONGRESS, AS OF JULY 
10, 2017—Continued 

[In millions of dollars] 

2016–2021 2016–2026 

Providing for congressional disapproval 
under chapter 8 of title 5, United 
States Code, of the rule submitted by 
the Department of Education relating 
to teacher preparation issues (P.L. 
115–14) ............................................... * * 

Disapproving the rule submitted by the 
Department of Labor relating to 
‘‘Clarification of Employer’s Con-
tinuing Obligation to Make and Main-
tain an Accurate Record of Each Re-
cordable Injury and Illness’’ (P.L. 
115–21) ............................................... 1 1 

TABLE 3.—SUMMARY OF THE SENATE PAY-AS-YOU-GO 
SCORECARD FOR THE 115TH CONGRESS, AS OF JULY 
10, 2017—Continued 

[In millions of dollars] 

2016–2021 2016–2026 

Disapproving the rule submitted by the 
Department of Labor relating to sav-
ings arrangements established by 
qualified State political subdivisions 
for non-governmental employees (P.L. 
115–24) ............................................... * * 

An act to amend the Veterans Access, 
Choice, and Accountability Act of 
2014 to modify the termination date 
for the Veterans Choice Program, and 
for other purposes (P.L. 115–26) ....... 200 200 
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TABLE 3.—SUMMARY OF THE SENATE PAY-AS-YOU-GO 
SCORECARD FOR THE 115TH CONGRESS, AS OF JULY 
10, 2017—Continued 

[In millions of dollars] 

2016–2021 2016–2026 

Making further continuing appropriations 
for fiscal year 2017, and for other 
purposes (P.L. 115–30) e .................... * * 

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2017 
(P.L. 115–31) f ..................................... 24 25 

U.S. Wants to Compete for a World Expo 
Act (P.L. 115–32) ................................ * * 

Modernizing Government Travel Act (P.L. 
115–34) ............................................... * * 

Disapproving the rule submitted by the 
Department of Labor relating to sav-
ings arrangements established by 
States for non-governmental employ-
ees (P.L. 115–35) ................................ * * 

Public Safety Officers’ Benefits Improve-
ment Act of 2017 (P.L. 115–36) ........ * * 

TABLE 3.—SUMMARY OF THE SENATE PAY-AS-YOU-GO 
SCORECARD FOR THE 115TH CONGRESS, AS OF JULY 
10, 2017—Continued 

[In millions of dollars] 

2016–2021 2016–2026 

Follow the Rules Act (P.L. 115–40) ........ * * 
Department of Veterans Affairs Account-

ability and Whistleblower Protection 
Act of 2017 (P.L. 115–41) .................. * * 

A bill to amend section 1214 of title 5, 
United States Code, to provide for 
stays during a period that the Merit 
Systems Protection Board lacks a 
quorum (P.L. 115–42) ......................... * * 

Current Balance ................................................ 226 227 
Memorandum: 

Changes to Revenues .............................. ¥25 ¥26 
Changes to Outlays ................................. 201 201 

Source: Congressional Budget Office. 

Notes: P.L. = Public Law; * = between ¥$500,000 and $500,000. 
a Pursuant to the statement printed in the Congressional Record on Janu-

ary 17, 2017, the Senate Pay-As-You-Go Scorecard was reset to zero. 
b The amounts shown represent the estimated effect of the public laws on 

the deficit. 
c Excludes off-budget amounts. 
d Excludes amounts designated as emergency requirements. 
e The budgetary effects of this Act are excluded from the Senate’s PAYGO 

scorecard pursuant to section 202(c) of P.L. 115–30. 
f Division M of P.L. 115–31 contains the Health Benefits for Miners Act of 

2017 and the Puerto Rico Section 1108(g) Amendment of 2017. Division N 
contains the HIRE Vets Act. Pursuant to section 301(b) of Division M, the 
budgetary effects of Division M and succeeding divisions are excluded from 
the Senate’s PAYGO scorecard. 

ENFORCEMENT REPORT OF LEGISLATION POST-S. CON. RES. 3, FY 2017 CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET RESOLUTION 

Vote Date Measure Violation Motion to Waive Result 

— — — — — — 

ADDITIONAL STATEMENTS 

TRIBUTE TO SUZY DEYOUNG 
∑ Mr. PORTMAN. Mr. President, today 
I wish to recognize Suzy DeYoung from 
Cincinnati, recipient of the Jacqueline 
Kennedy Onassis Award for Out-
standing Public Service. The Jefferson 
Awards Foundation was founded in 1972 
by Jacqueline Kennedy Onassis, Sen-
ator Robert Taft, Jr., and Sam Beard 
to power others to have maximum im-
pact on the things they care about 
most. 

Suzy cares about helping her commu-
nity and has a passion for good food. 
She was born to be a chef. Her father, 
Pierre Adrian, was head chef at the 
five-star Maisonette restaurant in Cin-
cinnati and her grandparents were 
chefs in New York. She and her sister 
co-ran La Petite Pierre restaurant 
until Suzy split off to focus on La 
Soupe. 

Now, Suzy is more than a chef. She is 
a business owner, transportation man-
ager, teacher, and a fundraiser. 

In response to growing childhood 
poverty rates and the fact that one- 
third of all food produced worldwide is 
either lost or wasted each year, Suzy 
DeYoung started La Soupe to close the 
gap between food waste and hunger. La 
Soupe rescues otherwise wasted 
produce to create delicious and highly 
nutritious meals for customers, non-
profits, and food-insecure families. 

In 2016 alone, La Soupe rescued 
125,000 pounds of food from going to the 
landfill and donated over 95,000 
servings to people living in food insecu-
rity. 

La Soupe partners with Kroger, Jun-
gle Jims, Crosset Company, Sugar 
Creek, and various local organic farms 
who provide ingredients allowing La 
Soupe’s team of volunteer chefs to 
share their culinary magic turning res-
cued produce into soup or sometimes 
stew or gumbo or a casserole to feed to 
people who are hungry. 

Suzy also spends time helping par-
ents learn how to feed their kids and 
teaches weekly cooking classes at area 

schools, sending kids home with ingre-
dients and recipes to cook for their 
families. In addition, she operates a re-
tail ‘‘Soupe Shack,’’ where sales of the 
meals made from rich ingredients fuel 
donations to Cincinnati’s food-deprived 
individuals. 

An energetic social entrepreneur, 
Suzy has inspired chefs to create and 
give. She has inspired parents to pro-
vide healthier options to their families, 
and she has also inspired kids to pursue 
culinary careers. 

I would like to congratulate Suzy 
DeYoung and thank her and all of the 
volunteers at LaSoupe for their dedica-
tion to closing the hunger gap for so 
many in greater Cincinnati.∑ 

f 

MESSAGE FROM THE HOUSE 

At 12:02 p.m., a message from the 
House of Representatives, delivered by 
Mrs. Cole, one of its reading clerks, an-
nounced that the House has passed the 
following bills, in which it requests the 
concurrence of the Senate: 

H.R. 597. An act to take lands in Sonoma 
County, California, into trust as part of the 
reservation of the Lytton Rancheria of Cali-
fornia, and for other purposes. 

H.R. 702. An act to amend the Notification 
and Federal Employee Antidiscrimination 
and Retaliation Act of 2002 to strengthen 
Federal antidiscrimination laws enforced by 
the Equal Employment Opportunity Com-
mission and expand accountability within 
the Federal Government, and for other pur-
poses. 

H.R. 954. An act to remove the use restric-
tions on certain land transferred to Rocking-
ham County, Virginia, and for other pur-
poses. 

H.R. 1306. An act to provide for the convey-
ance of certain Federal land in the State of 
Oregon, and for other purposes. 

H.R. 1397. An act to authorize, direct, fa-
cilitate, and expedite the transfer of admin-
istrative jurisdiction of certain Federal land, 
and for other purposes. 

H.R. 1404. An act to provide for the convey-
ance of certain land inholdings owned by the 
United States to the Tucson Unified School 
District and to the Pascua Yaqui Tribe of 
Arizona. 

H.R. 1541. An act to authorize the Sec-
retary of the Interior to acquire certain 
property related to the Fort Scott National 

Historic Site in Fort Scott, Kansas, and for 
other purposes. 

H.R. 1913. An act to establish the Clear 
Creek National Recreation Area in San Be-
nito and Fresno Counties, California, to des-
ignate the Joaquin Rocks Wilderness in such 
counties, and for other purposes. 

H.R. 1988. An act to designate the facility 
of the United States Postal Service located 
at 1730 18th Street in Bakersfield, California, 
as the ‘‘Merle Haggard Post Office Building’’. 

H.R. 2156. An act to provide for the estab-
lishment of a national memorial and na-
tional monument to commemorate those 
killed by the collapse of the Saint Francis 
Dam on March 12, 1928, and for other pur-
poses. 

The message also announced that 
pursuant to section 703(c) of the Public 
Interest Declassification Act of 2000 (50 
U.S.C. 3161 note), the Minority Leader 
appoints Mr. John F. Tierney of Massa-
chusetts to the Public Interest Declas-
sification Board. 

f 

MEASURES REFERRED 

The following bills were read the first 
and the second times by unanimous 
consent, and referred as indicated: 

H.R. 597. An act to take lands in Sonoma 
County, California, into trust as part of the 
reservation of the Lytton Rancheria of Cali-
fornia, and for other purposes; to the Com-
mittee on Indian Affairs. 

H.R. 702. An act to amend the Notification 
and Federal Employee Antidiscrimination 
and Retaliation Act of 2002 to strengthen 
Federal antidiscrimination laws enforced by 
the Equal Employment Opportunity Com-
mission and expand accountability within 
the Federal Government, and for other pur-
poses; to the Committee on Homeland Secu-
rity and Governmental Affairs. 

H.R. 1397. An act to authorize, direct, fa-
cilitate, and expedite the transfer of admin-
istrative jurisdiction of certain Federal land, 
and for other purposes; to the Committee on 
Energy and Natural Resources. 

H.R. 1404. An act to provide for the convey-
ance of certain land inholdings owned by the 
United States to the Tucson Unified School 
District and to the Pascua Yaqui Tribe of 
Arizona; to the Committee on Energy and 
Natural Resources. 

H.R. 1913. An act to establish the Clear 
Creek National Recreation Area in San Be-
nito and Fresno Counties, California, to des-
ignate the Joaquin Rocks Wilderness in such 
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